Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

12/16/03

Action:

Adopted

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2003-125

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A RESCUE PUMPER FOR BEAR CREEK FIRE SERVICE AREA

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough, on behalf of Bear Creek Fire Service Area, has solicited bids for this purchase; and
- WHEREAS, eighteen firms received bid packages, but only one bid was submitted to the borough, which was reviewed thoroughly by the Bear Creek Fire Chief and his staff to ensure that all minimum specifications were met; and
- WHEREAS, at a special meeting held on December 1, 2003, the Bear Creek Fire Service Area Board approved this purchase and accepted the bid from W. S. Darley & Co. for a not-to-exceed amount of \$444,607; and
- WHEREAS, funds are available from a State of Alaska Grant of \$125,000 in account 442.51210.03065 and from Bear Creek Fire Service Area Capital Projects account 442.51210.03421 for \$319,607;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to award a contract to W. S. Darley & Co. in an amount not to exceed \$444,607 for the purchase of a new Rescue Pumper.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

1964 HILLIAM 1964

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2003.

Pete Sprague, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Resolution 2003-125

Page 1 of 1